5
   2
                C 5D 4B C 5D75VB
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
2
340
 Mechanical Data
■ Case: SOD-523 (plastic package).
Lead free; RoHS compliant
Molding Compound Flammability Rating:
UL 94 V-0
Terminals: High temperature soldering guaranteed:
260 °C/10 sec. at terminals
■
■
1
2
           C 5D 4B CZ5D75VB
Type Marking
Code
Zener Voltage Range 1) Dynamic Impedance Reverse Leakage Current
Vznom
V
lZT    for     VZT    ZZT (Max.)    at IZ R I (Max.) at VR
mA V Ω mA μA V
CZ5D2V4B XY 2.4 5 2.352…2.448 100 5 120 1
CZ5D2V7B XZ 2.7 5 2.646…2.754 110 5 120 1
FR CZ5D3V0B 5 3.0 2.94…3.06 120 5 50 1
CZ5D3V3B FX 3.3 5 3.234…3.366 130 5 20 1
CZ5D3V6B FY 5 3.6 3.528…3.672 130 5 10 1
CZ5D3V9B FZ 3.9 5 3.822…3.978 130 5 5 1
CZ5D4V3B HA 5 4.3 4.214…4.386 130 5 5 1
HB CZ5D4V7B 5 4.7 4.606…4.794 130 5 2 1
CZ5D5V1B HC 5 5.1 4.998…5.202 130 5 2 1.5
CZ5D5V6B HD 5 5.6 5.488…5.712 80 5 1 2.5
CZ5D6V2B HE 6.2 5 6.076…6.324 50 5 1 3
HF CZ5D6V8B 6.8 5 6.664…6.936 30 5 0.5 3.5
HH CZ5D7V5B 5 7.5 7.35…7.65 30 5 0.5 4
HJ CZ5D8V2B 8.2 5 8.036…8.364 30 5 0.5 5
HK CZ5D9V1B 9.1 5 8.918…9.282 30 5 0.5 6
HM CZ5D10VB 5 10 9.8…10.2 30 5 0.1 7
CZ5D11VB HN 5 11 10.78…11.22 30 5 0.1 8
CZ5D12VB HP 5 12 11.76…12.24 35 5 0.1 9
CZ5D13VB HR 13 5 12.74…13.26 35 5 0.1 10
CZ5D15VB HX 5 15 14.7…15.3 40 5 0.1 11
CZ5D16VB HY 5 16 15.68…16.32 40 5 0.1 12
CZ5D18VB HZ 18 5 45 5 0.1 13
JA CZ5D20VB 5 20 19.6…20.4 50 5 0.1 15
JB CZ5D22VB  22 5 21.56…22.44 55 5 0.1 17
CZ5D24VB  JC 24 5 23.52…24.48 60 5 0.1 19
CZ5D27VB  JD 27 5 26.46…27.54 70 2 0.1 21
JE CZ5D30VB  30 5 29.4…30.6 80 2 0.1 23
CZ5D33VB  JF 5 33 32.34…33.66 80 2 0.1 25
JH CZ5D36VB  5 36 35.28…36.72 90 2 0.1 27
CZ5D39VB  JJ 39 2.5 38.22…39.78 100 2 2 30
CZ5D43VB  JK 43 2.5 42.14…43.86 130 2 2 33
JM CZ5D47VB  2.5 47 46.06…47.94 150 2 2 36
CZ5D51VB  YA 51 2.5 49.98…52.02 180 2 1 39
YB CZ5D56VB  56 2.5 54.88…57.12 180 2 1 43
CZ5D62VB  YC 62 2.5 60.76…63.24 200 2 0.2 47
YD CZ5D68VB  2.5 68 66.64…69.36 250 2 0.2 52
YE CZ5D75VB  2.5 75 73.5…76.5 300 2 0.2 57
1) Tested with pulses tp = 20 ms.
17.64…18.36
Rev. 1.0, 23-May-2012 www.crea-tek.com
(Tamb = 25 C unless otherwise specified)
Zener Characteristi cs VZ 2.4V to 30 V
I Z
, Z
E
N
E
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(m
A
)
VZ, NOMINAL ZENER VOLTAGE (V)
Typical C apacitance
VZ, NOMINAL ZENER VOLTAGE (V)
C
, C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 (p
F)
Temperature Coefficients
V
Z, T
EM
PE
R
AT
U
R
E
C
O
EF
FI
C
IE
N
T
(m
V/
)
Power Derating Curve
PO
W
ER
 D
IS
SI
PA
TI
O
N
 P
D
 (m
W
)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE    Ta    ( )
VZ, NOMINAL ZENER VOLTAGE (V)
Effect of Zener Voltage  on Zener Impedance
VZ, NOMINAL ZENER VOLTAGE (V)
Z ZT
, D
YN
AM
IC
 IM
PE
D
AN
C
E(
)
VZ, ZENER VO LTAGE (V)
Typical L  eakage Current
I R
, L
EA
KA
G
E
C
U
R
R
EN
T
(u
A)
        CZ5D 4B CZ5D75VB
30
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
1086420
TA = 25C
−3
−2
−1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
12111098765432
TYPICAL TC VALUES
FOR MM5Zxx SERIES,
VZ @ IZT
90
1000
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.001
0.0001
0.00001
80706050403020100
+150C
+ 25C
−55C
100
1000
100
10
1
1
BIAS AT
50% OF VZ NOM
TA = 25C
0 V BIAS
1 V BIAS
10
1001
1000
100
10
1
TJ = 25C
IZ(AC) = 0.1 IZ(DC)
f = 1 kHz
IZ = 1 mA
20 mA
5 mA
10
0
0
0.1
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
25 50 75 100 125 150
0.2
C 5D 4B CZ5D75VB 5 4
  C 5D 4B CZ5D75VB
Package Dimensions
millmeters
Dim
in mminm
AA 0.50 0.70
 0.07CC 0.20
DD 0.70 0.90
EE 1.10 1.30
FF 1.50 1.70
GG 0.15 0.25
HH 0.25 0.35
C 5D 4B C 5D75VB